

No. 23-939

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

Brief of *Amici Curiae*
**America's Future, Judicial Action Group, Gun
Owners of America, Gun Owners Fdn., Gun
Owners of Calif., Tenn. Firearms Assoc., Tenn.
Firearms Fdn., U.S. Constitutional Rights
Legal Def. Fund, and Conservative Legal Def.
and Ed. Fund in Support of Petitioner**

PHILLIP L. JAUREGUI
JUDICIAL ACTION GROUP
1300 I St. N.W., #400E
Washington, DC 20005

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
3358 John Tree Hill Rd.
Powhatan, VA 23139

RICK BOYER
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 10953
Lynchburg, VA 24506

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
March 19, 2024

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
**Counsel of Record*

JOHN I. HARRIS III
SCHULMAN, LEROY &
BENNETT, P.C.
3310 W. End Ave., Ste. 460
Nashville, TN 37203

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. CRIMINAL CHARGES	1
B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	6
STATEMENT	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
I. PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY FROM CRIMINAL CHARGES IS CONSISTENT WITH BOTH HISTORY AND SEVERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES . .	11
A. History and Tradition	11
B. The Impeachment Power	12
C. Speech and Debate Clause	13
D. Separation of Powers	14
E. Damage to the Rule of Law from Political Prosecutions	15

II. ALLOWING FORMER PRESIDENTS TO BE CHARGED CRIMINALLY INCENTIVIZES POLITICIZED PROSECUTORS TO DEVELOP AND DEPLOY NOVEL AND SPECIOUS LEGAL THEORIES	18
A. Jack Smith Created a Novel and Bogus Legal Theory	19
B. The Legal Theory of the D.C. Indictment	21
C. The Factual Predicate for the D.C. Indictment	23
III. THE D.C. INDICTMENT CRIMINALIZES TRUMP’S LAWFUL EFFORT TO URGE PENCE TO CARRY OUT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY DUTIES	26
A. The Indictment Conflicts with Vice President Counsel Gregory Jacob’s Advice Concerning the Vice President’s Role	27
B. The Indictment Conflicts with Vice President Pence’s January 6 Public Assertion that There Were Election Irregularities	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Sec. 3, cl. 6 and 7	12-13
Article I, Sec. 4	18
Article I, Sec. 6, cl. 1.	13
Amendment I	24
Amendment XII	28-30, 35
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
3 U.S.C. § 15	25
18 U.S.C. § 241	23
18 U.S.C. § 371	21
18 U.S.C. § 1512	22, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2383	23
Electoral Count Act of 1887	25, 28-30, 32, 35
O.C.G.A. section 21-2-31(5)	4
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	34
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	14-15
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827)	15
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	18
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	15
<i>Republican Party v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020)	18
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979) . .	13
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
ABA Criminal Justice Section, <u>The Federalization of Criminal Law</u> (1998) (Edwin Meese III, Chairman)	19

T. Axelrod & L. Barr, “AG Garland reiterates ‘no person’ — not even Trump — is above the law over Jan. 6,” <i>ABC News</i> (July 20, 2022)	12
J. Bickerton, “Fani Willis’ Prosecutor Meeting White House Counsel Raises Questions,” <i>Newsweek</i> (Jan. 9, 2024)	5
S. Blackford, “Disputed Election of 1876,” <i>Miller Center</i>	22
L. Bruggeman, “By speaking out, could foreperson in Georgia Trump probe undermine a future case?” <i>ABC News</i> (Feb. 22, 2023)	5
C. Daileida, “These are the dictators who throw opponents in jail — or worse,” <i>Mashable</i> (Oct. 10, 2016)	9
A. Durkee, “Trump’s Total Charges Could Result In More Than 700 Years In Prison—Here’s Why That’s So Unlikely,” <i>Forbes</i> (Aug. 22, 2023)	2
A. Fins, “Have other former U.S. presidents been indicted?” <i>Palm Beach Daily News</i> (Mar. 30, 2023)	12
J. Gangel & J. Herb, Anatomy of a Tweet, <i>CNN</i> (Feb. 20, 2022)	33
E. Geringer-Sameth, “Breaking Down Final 2020 Vote Tallies Across New York City,” <i>Gotham Gazette</i> (Dec. 4, 2020)	3
D. Henninger, “The High Price of Democrats’ Anti-Trump Lawfare,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Mar. 14, 2024)	16
G. Jacob, Memorandum for Pence, “January 6 Process for Electoral Vote Count” (Dec. 8 2020)	27-29

“Joe Biden won in Georgia, flipping a state Donald Trump won in 2016,” <i>Politico</i> (Jan. 6, 2021)	5
S. McDonell, “Hu Jintao: The mysterious exit of China’s former leader from party congress,” <i>BBC</i> (Oct. 22, 2022)	7
Edwin Meese, “Robert H. Jackson, Public Servant,” 68 <i>ALBANY L. REV.</i> 777 (2005)	20
E. Palmer, “Joe Biden’s Approval Rating Falls to All-Time Low After SOTU,” <i>Newsweek</i> (Mar. 13, 2024)	17
J. Palmer, “What the Hell Just Happened to Hu Jintao?” <i>Foreign Policy</i> (Oct. 22, 2022)	8
T. Porter, “Obama attorney general Eric Holder says the DOJ should indict Trump over the Capitol riot,” <i>Business Insider</i> (May 9, 2022)	9
R. Posner, <i>An Affair of State</i> (Harvard Univ. Press: 1999)	19
RealClearPolling, 2024 General Election: Trump vs. Biden (visited Mar. 17, 2024)	17
J. Solomon, “Bombshells undercut the ‘Big Lie:’ 21 confirmed illegalities, irregularities from 2020 election,” <i>Just the News</i> (July 16, 2022)	19
J. Sekulow, “Special Counsel Jack Smith Involved in Major IRS Scandal,” <i>ACLJ</i> (Aug. 11, 2023)	20
E. Tucker, “Biden assembles legal team ahead of potential court challenges after 2020 election,” <i>AP</i> (Sept. 14, 2020)	18
J. Turley, “Report: Trump Did Propose 10,000 National Guard Troops on January 6 th ” (Mar. 12, 2024)	23
Vice President Pence Dear Colleague Letter (Jan. 6, 2021)	31, 32, 33

B. Williams, “11 times VP Biden was interrupted during Trump’s electoral vote certification,” *CNN* (Jan. 6, 2017) 24

B. York, “For prosecutor Bragg, Trump indictment is campaign promise kept,” *Washington Examiner* (Apr. 4, 2023) 3
